

Erie Insurance Company
Steven R. Smith (0031778)
Steven P. Collier (0031113)
Janine T. Avila (0055853)
CONNELLY & COLLIER LLP
405 Madison Avenue, Suite 2300
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone: (419) 243-2100
Fax: (419) 243-7119
Email: ssmith@cc-attorneys.com
scollier@cc-attorneys.com
javila@cc-attorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Scott L. Smith and Dawn M. Smith

Kevin C. Connell (0063817)
Margaret A. Lennen (0087979)
FREUND, FREEZE & ARNOLD
Fifth Third Center
1 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Dayton, Ohio 45402-2017
Telephone: (937) 222-2424
Fax: (937) 222-5369
Email: kconnell@ffalaw.com
mlennen@ffalaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
Michael R. Thomas (0000947)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-5671
Fax: (614) 719-4990
Email: teszykowny@vorys.com
mrthomas@vorys.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Insurance Company

James E. Yavorcik (0021546)
CUBBON & ASSOCIATES CO., L.P.A.
500 Inns of Court Building
405 Huron Street
P.O. Box 387
Toledo, Ohio 43697-0387
Telephone: (419) 243-7243
Fax: (419) 243-9512
Email: jycubbon.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Smiths’ suggestion that phantom vehicle claims ought to be permitted to proceed to jury trial, even absent corroborative evidence, wholly subverts this Court’s decision in <i>Girgis</i> , and its progeny.	1
II. The Smiths’ interpretation of the involved statute/policy provision eliminates any semblance of true “corroboration,” thereby rendering the corroborative evidence test basically meaningless, and flies in the face of common sense.	2
CONCLUSION.....	5
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2010-10-094, 2011-Ohio-2217	3
<i>Girgis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 302, 662 N.E.2d 280 (1996).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<u>Statutes</u>	
R.C. 3937.18	4
R.C. 3937.18(B)(3)	1
